

Act-VIII Case No. 65 of 2023  
CNR NO. WBND010056292023  
R. No. 65/23  
JO Code. - WB00657

Order No. 14, dated – 06.08.2025.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present, although an adjournment petition has been filed on behalf of the petitioner on the ground stated therein.

The opposite party is present in person and also represented by her Ld. Advocate.

Date is fixed for hearing of the petition filed by the opposite party on 05.05.2025, the copy of which has already been served upon the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

The said time petition is rejected considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the opposite party that the said petition has been made cunningly with a view to avoid his arrest, as a warrant of arrest is pending against him, being issued by the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Kalyani, Nadia, against the petitioner, in discharge or satisfaction of the order, passed in connection with Misc. Execution Case No.986 of 2025, wherein an amount of Rs.4,40,000/- is due from the petitioner, arising out of an application under section 125 Cr.P.C.

The court with utter surprise comes to see some printouts of the facebook profile page of the alleged petitioner namely Aniruddhya Hazra, which have been filed by the Ld. Advocate for the opposite party, that he has made and / or posted and / or published some alleged irresponsible comments and / or remarks and / or posts on his facebook wall and in another group page under the name and style "WE LOVE FAMILY – *PURUSHER KATHA*" touching the honesty and integrity of the Ld. Judges, Ld. Advocates and Ministerial staff of the concerned courts which are far from the truth and are quite unbecoming on the part of any responsible citizen of the country or any litigant, especially those who have their cases or litigations pending before the concerned courts. These types of unwarranted gruesome comments maligning the entire judicial system, is not at all tolerable or encourageable.

It is pertinent to mention in this regard that previously also, he had posted some comments on his facebook page and / or wall against the Ld. Advocate of the opposite party and the other Ld. Advocates in general, which are already kept with the record for future reference, but keeping in view the unconditional apology tendered by his Ld. Advocate and the petitioner himself, he was set free giving necessary caution that such type of incidents, if recur in future, the same will be viewed seriously by the court to which he also apologized by giving undertaking that he shall refrain himself from making such comments against any stakeholder of the justice delivery system, as the matters are sub-judice. But it is very unfortunate that he has not learnt from his earlier mistake and even his Ld. Advocate fairly admits that this recurring acts of his client is not at all supportable

Contd.....

Contd.....Order No. 14, dated – 06.08.2025.

and he has also recommended that some punitive action must be taken against him for making such irresponsible comments in the Social Media.

Thus, his subsequent alleged comments, as aforesaid, again on his facebook wall are a matter of grave concern before this court and the court is of the view that the said alleged comments were made intentionally with a view to defame the entire judicial system, Ld. Judges, Ld. Advocates, the Ministerial staff of the justice delivery system. Therefore, the same are contumacious and willful disobedience by stigmatizing the entire judicial system and the **same is required to be investigated by the Inspector-in-Charge, Kotwali P.S, under the supervision of Superintendent of Police, Krishnagar Police District, and Superintendent of Police, Ranaghat Police District**, as the petitioner happens to be a resident of the jurisdiction of Chakdaha P.S, which comes under Ranaghat Police District.

At the same time, investigation should also be held in respect of the comments of the authors who had supported the petitioner Aniruddhya Hazra, on his facebook wall and also in the group, under the name and style "WE LOVE FAMILY – PURUSHER KATHA".

For the sake of investigation, if the Inspector-in-Charge, Kotwali P.S. so thinks, he can also take the active assistance and / or guidance of the Officer-in-Charge, Cyber Crime Police Station, Krishnagar, in the matter.

Both the **Superintendents of Police, Krishnagar Police District and Ranaghat Police District, are directed to supervise the entire investigation to be conducted by the Inspector-in-Charge, Kotwali P.S**, in this regard.

Let a copy of this order along with the documents, the petition, filed by the Ld. Advocate for the opposite party be sent to the Inspector-in-Charge, Kotwali P.S, for information and taking necessary action.

Simultaneously, a copy of the said order be also communicated to Superintendent of Police, Krishnagar Police District & Superintendent of Police, Ranaghat Police District, to facilitate the entire investigation so that a stern action can be taken against the wrong doers who are trying to malign the entire justice delivery system by their unscrupulous acts, behaviours and comments without caring the emotions and sentiments of the courts and the persons associated therewith, so that the same may create an instance in the eyes of other persons in future.

Copy of this order be also sent to Legal Cell, Krishnagar Police District, for information and necessary action.

To 06.09.2025 for report by I/C Kotwali P.S.

Dictated & Corrected

**Sd/- Subhankar Sen**

District Judge  
Nadia at Krishnanagar  
06.08.2025

**Sd/- Subhankar Sen**

District Judge  
Nadia at Krishnanagar  
06.08.2025